Total 	 7 92 71 66 841 4 10 303 308 137 7 47 130 

Twenty-fourth 	 
Twenty-fifth 	 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
Gentlemen-I transmit herewith a copy of a resolution adopted by the Armory 

Board October 17, 1911, appropriating the sum of one million one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($1,150,000) for the erection of an armory building for the Eighth 
Artillery District, on the site heretofore selected at the southerly end of Jerome Park 
Reservoir, Borough of The Bronx, and requesting the concurrence of the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund therein. 

The preliminary plans will be transmitted to you in a day or two. 
Respectfully, 	 C. D. RHINEHART, Secretary. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the recommendation of the Committee on Armories, 
adopted at a meeting held October 17, 1911, the sum of one million one hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($1,150,000) be and is hereby appropriated for the erection of 
a completed armory building for the Eighth Artillery District, on the site heretofore 
selected at the southerly end of Jerome Park Reservoir, in the Borough of The Bronx 
(including architect's fees), in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared

[...]

floor of the six-story brick tenement at 326 East 11th street, Borough of Manhattan, 
for use of the Department of Health as an infants' milk station, for a period of one 
year from January 1, 1912, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year, upon 
the same terms and conditions, at a rental of five hundred and thirty-four dollars 
($534) per annum, payable quarterly ; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish 
heat and light, put in such gas fixtures as may be required, repair toilet in hall, put the 
premises in good and tenantable condition, furnish space or bin in the cellar for storage

[...]

244 Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health as 
an infants' milk station, for a period of one year from January 1, 1912, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional year, upon the same terms and conditions, at 
an annual rental of four hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($468), payable quarterly;  

the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish stove heat and to grant to the 
lessee the privilege of making such slight alterations as may be necessary; the lessee 
to furnish light and janitor service and make such alterations or repairs as may be

[...]

story and basement brick tenement, size 20 feet 4 inches by 12 feet, with a rear room 
14 feet 4 inches by 12 feet for use of the Department of Health as an Infants' Milk 
Station, for a period of one year from January 1, 1912, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional year, upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental of four 
hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($438) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates, furnish heat and light and make outside repairs, also to grant 
the lessee the privilege of making such interior alterations as may be necessary, and 
to place such gas piping and gas fixtures as may be required;

[...]

east store 21 feet 2 inches by 17 feet 7 inches on the first floor of the six-story 
brick tenement at 200 East 97th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Department of Health, as an infants' Milk Station, for a period of one year, from 
January 1, 1912, without any privilege of renewal, at an annual rental of one 
hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($168), payable quarterly; the lessor to place nec-
essary gas piping and gas fixtures, pay taxes and water rates, furnish an adequate 
supply of hot water at all times, and grant to the lessee the privilege of making such 
slight interior alterations as it may deem necessary;

[...]

brick tenement building 1391 Avenue A, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the De-
partment of Health as an infants' milk station, for a period of one year from Jan-
uary 1, 1912, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of three hundred and fifty-four dollars 
($354), payable quarterly; the lessor to place additional gas piping and fixtures as 
required, give sufficient storage space in cellar, and grant to the lessee the privilege 
of making such slight interior alterations as it may deem necessary; the lessor is

[...]

brick tenement, 174 Eldridge street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department 
of Health as an infants' milk station, for a period of one year from January 1, 1912, 
with the privilege of renewal for an additional year, upon the same terms and condi-
tions, at an annual rental of five hundred and eighty-eight dollars ($588), payable 
quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, supply heat (two stoves, all fuel 
and daily care), to grant to the lessee the privilege of making such interior alterations 
as may be required, and to provide such gas fixtures as may be necessary;